
 

 

 
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  
Decision Session - Cabinet Member for Transport, Planning & 

Sustainability 
 
To: Councillor Merrett (Cabinet Member) 

 
Date: Thursday, 2 August 2012 

 
Time: 4.30 pm 

 
Venue: The Guildhall, York 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
Notice to Members – Calling In 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
4.00pm on Monday 6th August 2012 if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Corporate and Scrutiny 
Management Committee.  
 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Tuesday 31st July 
2012.   
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, the Cabinet Member is asked to declare any 

personal or prejudicial interests he may have in the business on 
this agenda, or disclose any pecuniary interests. 
 



 
2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 21st May 

2012. 
 

3. Public Participation - Decision Session    
  At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is 5:00pm on  Wednesday 1st August                  
2012.   
Members of the public may speak on: 

• An item on the agenda,  
• an issue within the Cabinet Member’s remit, 
• an item that has been published on the Information Log for 

the current session.  Information reports are listed at the 
end of the agenda. 
 

Please note that no items have been published on the 
Information Log since the last Decision Session. 

 
 

4. Petition concerning a Bench,  Previously 
Located at the Stockton Lane/Hempland 
Lane Junction.   

(Pages 7 - 22) 

 This report is in response to a petition from residents requesting 
that a bench be returned to its original location at the junction of 
Stockton Lane and Hempland Lane. It examines the background 
issues leading up to the removal of the bench and the views of 
the local community. 
 

5. Petition for the Installation of Gates on the 
Alleyway between Bishopthorpe Road and 
Nunmill Street.   

(Pages 23 - 52) 

  
This report presents a petition submitted by residents of 
Bishopthorpe Road, requesting the installation of gates on the 
alleyway between Bishopthorpe Road and Nunmill Street. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
6. University Related Parking in Residential 

Areas - Follow Up Report.   
(Pages 53 - 84) 

 The purpose of this report is to update the Cabinet Member on 
the trial parking arrangements in the Badger Hill area. These 
were introduced at the start of the year to alleviate parking 
problems associated with ongoing development at the University 
of York’s Heslington East Campus. 
 

7. Petition concerning proposed University 
Road/Field Lane Highway Improvement 
Scheme.   

(Pages 85 - 108) 

 In response to a petition from residents, requesting the scrapping 
the proposed highway improvements to Field Lane and 
University Road, Heslington, this report examines the 
background issues and evaluates the requested actions. 
 

8. A59 Phase 1 Bus Priorities Consultation.   (Pages 109 - 132) 
 This report provides details of the consultation exercise carried 

out for the highway works forming Phase 1 of the A59 bus 
corridor scheme (from Plantation Drive to Carr Lane) as shown in 
its wider context in the plan attached as Annex 1. The report also 
updates the Cabinet Member on the changes which have been 
made to address issues identified during consultation and the 
outline design period. 

 
9. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
 
Name: Laura Bootland 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 552062 
• Email – laura.bootland@york.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 



 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 

[...]
r a sign language interpreter then please let us know.  Contact 
the Democracy Officer whose name and contact details are given 
on the order of business for the meeting. 
 
Every effort will also be made to make information available in 
another language, either by providing translated information or an 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



interpreter providing sufficient advance notice is given.  Telephone 
York (01904) 551550 for this service. 

 
 
Holding the Cabinet to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Cabinet (39 out 
of 47).  Any 3 non-Cabinet councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of 
business following a Cabinet meeting or publication of a Cabinet 
Member decision. A specially convened Corporate and Scrutiny 
Management Committee (CSMC) will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Cabinet meeting, where a 
final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees 
appointed by the Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new 

ones, as necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the 
committees to which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and 
reports for the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - CABINET MEMBER 
FOR TRANSPORT, PLANNING & 
SUSTAINABILITY 

DATE 21 MAY 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR MERRETT (CABINET 
MEMBER) 

 
52. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
At this point in the meeting the Cabinet Member was asked to 
declare any personal or prejudicial interests that he might have 
had in the business on the agenda. 
 
The Cabinet Member declared personal non prejudicial interests 
in Agenda Items 4(20 mph Speed Limit Policy Approach) and 5 
(Strategic Cycle Route Prioritisation) as an Honorary Member of 
the Cyclists’ Touring Club and as a Member of York Cycle 
Campaign. 
 
No other interests were declared. 
 
 

53. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 

12 April 2012 be approved and signed by the 
Cabinet Member as a correct record. 

 
 

54. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - DECISION SESSION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

55. 20MPH SPEED LIMIT POLICY APPROACH.  
 
 
The Cabinet Member for City Strategy considered a report 
which asked him to agree to a policy approach for 20mph speed 
limits, a provisional city wide programme of 20mph speed limits 
on residential roads, and note the progress made on two pilot 
schemes. 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



RESOLVED: That a policy approach to delivering 
20mph speed limits across the city be 
agreed. 

 
Reason: To provide a consistent and transparent 

approach to implementation. 
 
RESOLVED: That the provisional programme for roll 

out and therefore the response to the 
petitions in relation to implementation be 
agreed. 

 
Reason: So that residents can be made aware of 

the order of delivery and enable the 
petitions to be considered as part of a 
wider area rather than new or extensions 
to an existing scheme. 

 
RESOLVED: That larger villages be included in the roll 

out but that implementation in the 
smaller villages be delayed until further 
into the process. 

 
Reason: To enable evidence to determine 

whether a signed only limit or another 
traffic management approach is most 
appropriate in the small villages. 

 
RESOLVED: That the progress on the South Bank 

scheme be noted and that the trial in 
Murton Village be put on hold until 
additional funding can be identified. 

 
Reason: To enable the programme to trial 

affordable additional speed reduction 
measures that would be replicable 
across the city and that also work to 
reduce average speeds close to 20mph. 

 
 

56. STRATEGIC CYCLE ROUTE PRIORITISATION.  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which presented him 
with a draft revised strategic cycling network and prioritised list 
of strategic cycle schemes for consideration and adoption by the 
Council. 
 

Page 4



Officers informed the Cabinet Member of the omission of the 
James Street Link Road Phase 2 cycle scheme from the original 
Annex B, to their report. This was subsequently attached to the 
original agenda, which was republished after the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:       That Option B, to adopt a more up to 

date and evidence-based network and 
scheme prioritisation method with future 
schemes better prioritised against set 
criteria, be approved. 

 
REASON: To help achieve an effective future 

cycling network, to ensure future 
developments take into account and 
contribute towards it, and to shape future 
Transport Capital Programmes.  

 
 

57. HOW TO BETTER PROMOTE SUSTAINABLE 
DEVELOPMENT IN YORK.  
 
The Cabinet Member received a report which asked him to 
agree to specific actions to promote higher standards of 
sustainable development through the planning system across 
the City, following the publication of the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 
RESOLVED: That Option 2, to undertake specific targeted 

actions as set out in the Officer’s report be 
agreed. 

 
REASON: To improve the chances of delivering the City’s 

aspirations in relation to sustainable 
development. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor D Merrett, Cabinet Member 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 4.32 pm]. 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

   

 

Decision Session (Public) –  
Cabinet Member for Transport, Planning and 
Sustainability 

2 August 2012 

 
Report of the Director of City and Environmental Services 
 
Petition concerning the bench previously located at the Stockton 
Lane/ Hempland Lane junction 

 
Summary 
 

1. In response to a petition from residents requesting that a bench be 
returned to its original location at the junction of Stockton Lane and 
Hempland Lane, this report examines the background issues 
leading up to the removal of the bench and the views of the local 
community. The report concludes that the bench could be installed 
at an alternative position at the junction to alleviate any road safety 
issues. However, as this would not address other concerns 
expressed by nearby residents, it may be preferable to consider an 
alternative location for the bench away from residential properties. 

 
Recommendations 

 
2. That the Cabinet Member note the contents of the petition, and give 

in principle approval to relocate the bench to an alternative site, 
subject to further feasibility work and consultation.  
 
Reason: For the benefit of the local community.  
 
Background 

 
3. Last year, it was proposed to slightly reposition a bench to 

accommodate a widened footway adjacent to a new zebra crossing 
as shown on the location plan Annex A. However, in response to 
reports from a local resident, that the bench was acting as a 
catalyst for noise, litter and vandalism by those congregating in the 
area, it was removed pending further investigation. 

Agenda Item 4Page 7



  
4. No records could be found of how long the bench had been there 

or who originally installed it, but it is visible in the 2002 aerial 
photographs. There had been no observations or reports of the 
bench being particularly well used, nor is the area scenic, so it was 
believed that it would not be missed. Attempts were made to find a 
better location for it, but there is no suitable alternative close by 
and away from residential properties. It has therefore remained in 
storage. 

 
5. A petition from residents was presented to a meeting of the Full 

Council on 29 March 2012 by Councillor Bo
[...]
tainability or Environment  
 

 
2 August 2012 

Report of the Director of City and Environmental Services 
 

Public Rights of Way – Presentation of Petition for the 
installation of gates on the alleyway between Bishopthorpe 
Road and Nunmill Street 

 
Summary 

 
1. This report presents a petition submitted by Catherine Worden 

and Sue Lawson, residents of Bishopthorpe Road, requesting 
the installation of gates on the alleyway between Bishopthorpe 
Road and Nunmill Street.  The Alleyway in question is 
considered to be a public highway and therefore a Gating 
Order will be required to restrict public access. 

 
Recommendations 

 
The Cabinet Member is asked to consider:  

2. Not progressing the request to gate the alleyway at this time, 
but to leave it on the list of other alley-gating requests, to be 
looked at and reprioritised accordingly, if and when local 
circumstances change. 

 
Reason:  

3. On current information the proposed Gating Order does not 
appear to meet the legal expediency test, given the likely effect 
on adjacent businesses. 

 
Background 

 

4. The alleyway subject to the petition (Annex 1) runs between 
houses on Bishopthorpe Road and Nunmill Street (Annex 2 – 
location plan, Annex 3 – photographs).  There are 84 
properties affected by the alleyway, including 1 or 2 

Agenda Item 5Page 23



businesses, some of which require vehicular access along the 
alleyway. 

5. From 01/06/11 to 31/05/12 there were 15 incidents of crime (4x 
Assault, 6x Burglary, 1x Criminal damage and 4x Theft), of 
which a total of 9 can be directly attributed to the alleyway 
(Annex 4).  There were also 4 incidents of anti-social behaviour 
(ASB) (Annex 5); which, due to the method they are recorded 
are not able to be attributed to the alleyway. 

6. This alleyway was considered as part of a wider scheme of 
Alley-gating in the Southbank area of the city in 2007.  At the 
time the gating of this particular alleyway was abandoned due 
to strong objectio
[...]
are 

affected by crime or anti-social behaviour; 
b) The existence of the highway is facilitating the persistent 

commission of criminal offences or anti-social behaviour; 
and 

c) It is in all circumstances expedient to make the order for 
the purposes of reducing crime or anti-social behaviour.   

 
The circumstances referred to above are: 
i) The likely effect of making the order on the occupiers of 

premises adjoining or adjacent to the highway; 
ii) The likely effect of making the order on other persons in 

the locality; and 
iii)  In a case where the highway constitutes a through route, 

the availability of a reasonably convenient alternative 
route. 

 
A Gating Order cannot be made so as to restrict the public 
right of way over a highway which is the only or principle 
means of access to any dwelling. 
 
In relation to a highway which is the only or principle means of 
access to any premises used for business or recreational 
purpose, a Gating Order may not be made so as to restrict the 
public right of way over the highway during periods when those 
premises are normally used for those purposes. 

 

Page 27



On current information the proposed Gating Order does not 
appear to meet the legal expediency test, given the likely effect 
on adjacent businesses. 

 
• Crime and Disorder – other than those discussed in the main 

body of the report and Annexes, there are no other crime and 
disorder implications. 

 
• Information Technology (IT) – None. 

 
• Property – Council property is not affected. 

 
• Other – None. 

 
Risk Management 

 

23. The implementation of a Gating Order is a power of the 
authority, not a duty.  There are no rights of appeal should a 
decision not to progress with a Gating Order be made.  Crime 
and ASB levels local to the area are likely to continue however 
should a Gating Order not be pursued.   

 
24. If it is determined to progress with a Gating Order to Feasibility 

Study stage, then due to the current staffing
[...]


0.6

0.8

1

1.2

00:00

01:00

02:00

03:00

04:00

05:00

06:00

07:00

08:00

09:00

10:00

11:00

12:00

13:00

14:00

15:00

16:00

17:00

18:00

19:00

20:00

21:00

22:00

23:00

Produced by Ian Cunningham, Crime Analyst, SYP Produced on 27/06/2012

Page 49



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



       

  
 

   
 
Decision Session (Public) –  
Cabinet Member for Transport, Planning and 
Sustainability 

  2nd August 2012 

 
Report of the Director of City and Environmental Services 
 
University Related Parking in Residential Areas - Follow up Report 

 
Summary 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to update the Cabinet Member on the 
trial parking arrangements in the Badger Hill area. These were 
introduced at the start of the year to alleviate parking problems 
associated with ongoing development at the University of York’s 
Heslington East Campus. The report also takes into consideration 
the concerns raised by residents as highlighted in two petitions 
recently received. In light of this and other consultations/ 
observation undertaken, a number of proposals are recommended 
to further amend the trial. The impact of this will be carefully 
monitored and reported back. The outcome of the trial will be used 
to influence the development of a comprehensive strategy for the 
whole of the area around the University. 
 
Recommendations 
 

2. In light of experiences from the recent trial and consultations 
undertaken, it is recommended that the Cabinet Member approves 
the following measures. These are aimed at enhancing the current 
trial and developing a clear strategy for addressing future University 
of York related parking issues: 
 
• additional junction protection markings at Field Lane’s junction 

with Sussex Road (no waiting at any time restrictions) 
• extend the areas covered by the Residents Parking Scheme to 

include the cul-de-sacs of Hesketh Bank, Foxthorn Paddock, 
Pinewood Hill and Badger Wood Walk 

Agenda Item 6Page 51



• amend the through-route of Deramore Drive, currently covered 
by a controlled zone, to be included within the zonal respark 
scheme 

• extend the areas covered by the Residents Parking Zone to 
include the two through-routes; 140 metres of Deramore Drive 
and 100 metres of Yarburgh Way 

• confirm the operational times of the Residents Parking Scheme 
and Controlled Parking Zone trials as 8.00am until 6.00 pm for 
the continuation of the trial 

• authorise officers to enter into detailed discussions with the 
University of York aimed at developing a wider parking strategy 
that can be applied across the areas previously identified as 
part of the Planning Inspectors considerations.  

 
Background 
 
University of York - Heslington East Campus 
 

3. At the Decision Session meeting on 26th July 2011 the Cabinet 
Member for City Strategy approved the introduction of parking 
measures on a trial basis in the Badger Hill area. These included a 
Residents Parking Scheme and a Controlled Parking Zone (See 
Appendix A) and were intended to alleviate the University related 
parking issues which arise from ongoing development at the 
Heslington East Campus. 
 
Responsibilities 
 

4. As outlined in the previous report the Planning Process and 
subsequent Public Enquiry recommended certain obligations of the 
University and the Council to address parking issues that arise from 
the planned development of the East Heslington Campus. In 
general terms these were as follows: 
 
• University of York 

 
Carrying out and analysing annual parking surveys, the cost of 
traffic management measures necessary to tackle parking and if 
permits are required, these would be at no cost to local residents 
(less a 40% reduction as enforcement is addressed separately). 

 
Agreeing with the Council, measures to help mitigate parking 
issues. This includes the cost of providing an enforcement 

Page 52



presence in the area (an initial figure of 20% of a full time 
equivalent for a Civ
[...]
 the requirements of the planning consent will not be fully 
achieved. 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 83



 

Recommendations 
 
3. (i) That the Cabinet Member notes the content of the petition, but 

agrees that the University Road / Field Lane scheme is 
progressed.  

 
Reason: To satisfy the requirements of the planning approval 
given to the University of York in respect to the East Campus 
Development, to provide essential cycle and pedestrian links 
between campuses, to provide improvements to traffic flows in 
sensitive areas adjacent to the school and church on Field Lane, 
and to achieve the desired environmental enhancement in the 
vicinity of Heslington Hall and Heslington Church to be 
undertaken. 

 
(ii) That Officers write to the lead petitioner after the meeting. 
 

Reason: To inform them of the Cabinet Member’s decision. 
 
Background 
 

4. The University of York submitted proposals for the development of the 
University East Campus for outline planning permission in 2004. The 
application was called in for a decision at public inquiry by the 
Secretary of State in September 2005, and outline permission was 
granted subject to conditions set out in Appendix A of the Public 
Inquiry decision report. 
 

5. Appendix A, Condition 1 of the Public Inquiry decision report listed a 
number of approved plans, indicating various highway improvement 
schemes to the highway network that needed to be undertaken in 
conjunction with the East Campus development, to accommodate the 
potential increases in traffic and to meet the need to improve cycling 
and pedestrian links between the campuses and public transport.  
 
One of these plans, Plan F(ii) Rev A, indicated proposed 
improvements to University Road and Field Lane (Provided as Annex 
A to this report). 
 

6. Other highway improvement schemes identified on the approved 
plans are listed below. All but the Grimston Bar/A64 improvements 

Page 84



have been completed: 
• Field Lane Roundabout, 
• Field Lane Bu
[...]
 OF THE
CONTROLLER OF HER MAJESTY'S STATIONERY OFFICE, ã CROWN COPYRIGHT.
UNAUTHORISED REPRODUCTION INFRINGES CROWN COPYRIGHT AND MAY LEAD
TO PROSECUTION OR CIVIL PROCEEDINGS.
CITY OF YORK COUNCIL, LICENCE NO. 1000 20818, AUGUST 2006

Printed on:
3 July 2012

l:\document\engineering consultancy\highways\0708\s278\university east campus\s278 university road\autocad\redesigned version\cycle facilities.dwg

UNIVERSITY EAST CAMPUS

UNIVERSITY ROAD/FIELD LANE S278

Drg. No. ANNEX E

D.MERCER

M. DURKIN

CYCLE NETWORK

04 APRIL 2012

04 APRIL 2012

04 APRIL 2012

Not to scale

OFF-ROAD CYCLE TRACK

ON-ROAD CYCLE LANE

ADVISORY ROUTE FOR CYCLISTS

TRAFFIC CALMED STREETS

UNIVERSITY OFF-ROAD CYCLE TRACKS

SIGNAL CYCLE CROSSING

UNIVERSITY
EAST

CAMPUS

HESLINGTON

UNIVERSITY
OF YORK

BADGER
HILL

SCIENCE
PARK

LORD
DERAMORE'S

SCHOOL

BRIDLEWAY (ACCESSIBLE TO CYCLISTS)

EXISTING CYCLE ROUTES

PROPOSED CYCLE ROUTES

OFF-ROAD CYCLE TRACK

EXTENT OF PROPOSED UNIVERSITY ROAD / 

FIELD LANE S278 HIGHWAY SCHEME

ON-ROAD CYCLE ROUTE

ANNEX E
P

age 105



P
age 106

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

 
Decision Session (Public) –  
Cabinet Member for Transport, Planning and 
Sustainability  
 

 
2 August 2012 

Report of the Director of City and Environmental Services 
 

A59 Phase 1 Bus Priorities Consultation 

 
Executive Summary 

 
1. City of York council has been successful in securing funding 

for the Access York scheme to expand Park & Ride capacity in 
the city. One key element of this is a new site at Poppleton 
Bar. To support the successful operation of the Poppleton Bar 
site bus priority measures will be implemented at three 
locations along the A59 corridor into the city.      

2. This report provides details of the consultation exercise carried 
out for the highway works forming Phase 1 of the A59 bus 
corridor scheme (from Plantation Drive to Carr Lane) as shown 
in its wider context in the plan attached as Annex 1.   

3. This report also updates the Cabinet Member on the changes 
which have been made to address issues identified during 
consultation and the outline design period. The report 
recommends that an amended scheme layout should be 
approved for construction during this financial year. 
 
Recommendations 

4. The Cabinet Member is recommended to:- 

• Note the comments raised by the public, Councillors and 
interested organisations. 

• Note the Officer’s response to the comments and any 
proposed amendments to the design. 

• Approve the further design development of the scheme in 
line with the recommended improvements to the original 

Agenda Item 8Page 107



consultation layout drawing (Annex 3) as set out in the 
drawing Annex 4 – to enable the project to be constructed 
during the present 2012/13 financial year.  

• Authorise the advertisement of Traffic Regulation Orders for 
the new bus lane. 

Background 
 
5. The Access York Phase 1: Park & Ride development will make 

a significant contribution to addressing the severe congestion 
experienced at peak times in the City of York. By removing 
additional vehicles and providing a high quality sustainable 
public transport service it will reduce pollution in the city centre.  

6. A successful Park & Ride service is a cornerstone of York’s 
transport strategy and the current plans have been developing 
since 2003. Following a review of transport schemes by the UK 
Government the Access York Phase 1: Best and Final Funding 
bid was approved in November 2011. 

7. The proposals consist of a new Park & Ride site off the A59 
near Poppleton and supporting bus priority measures 
comprising of a series of improvements to the existing traffic 
lights and construction of two sections of bus lane along the 
A59 between Plantation Drive to Princess Avenue and a 
further inbound bus lane from the junction of Holgate Park 
Drive to Windmill Rise, as shown in the plan in Annex 1.  

8. The A59 Boroughbridge Road bus priority works referenced in 
th

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING DECISION SESSION - CABINET MEMBER 
FOR TRANSPORT, PLANNING & 
SUSTAINABILITY 

DATE 2 AUGUST 2012 

PRESENT COUNCILLOR MERRETT (CABINET 
MEMBER) 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR D’AGORNE 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
At this point in the meeting, the Cabinet Member was asked to 
declare any personal or prejudicial interests he may have in the 
business on the agenda, or disclose any pecuniary interests. 
 
The Cabinet Member declared a personal non-prejudicial 
interest as an honorary member of the Cyclists’ Touring Club 
and as a member of the York Cycle Campaign. 
 
 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Decision Session 

held on 21 May 2012 be approved and 
signed by the Cabinet Member as a 
correct record. 

 
 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION - DECISION SESSION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
There had been registrations to speak for some agenda items, 
details of which are included under the relevant minute item. 
 
 

4. PETITION CONCERNING A BENCH,  PREVIOUSLY LOCATED AT THE 
STOCKTON LANE/HEMPLAND LANE JUNCTION.  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which detailed a 
response to a petition from residents requesting that a bench be 
returned to its original location.  



 
Paul Waites spoke in objection and advised that placing the 
bench next to a busy junction and a zebra crossing is 
irresponsible. He stated that in recent years there had been an 
increase in street furniture and that motorists have enough to 
look out for without the addition of the bench on the corner. He 
pointed out that the junction was a dangerous one with a history 
of accidents and that although residents had concerns about an 
increase in anti social behaviour, safety was their primary 
concern. 
 
Lynne Terry spoke on behalf of residents to advise that contrary 
to reports in the local newspaper, there had been no arguments 
and that residents only wanted to find a solution to the matter. 
She understood that residents of Field House had now 
withdrawn their names from the petition and were happy to 
support the recommendation in the officers report to find a 
suitable alternative site for the bench. 
 
The Cabinet Member acknowledged the safety concerns of the 
residents but also that of older residents who relied on the 
bench as a place to rest whilst out walking. He approved Option 
2 to explore other potential locations and noted Councillor 
Ayres’ request to give consideration to location ‘C’ as identified 
at Annex A. 
 
 
RESOLVED: That the Cabinet Member requested that 

Officers relocate the bench to another 
location, subject to feasibility work and 
local consultation, in particular 
consultation with the residents of Field 
Court. 

 
REASON: For the benefit of the local community. 
 
 

5. PETITION FOR THE INSTALLATION OF GATES ON THE ALLEYWAY 
BETWEEN BISHOPTHORPE ROAD AND NUNMILL STREET.  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which presented a 
petition submitted by residents of Bishopthorpe Road, 
requesting the installation of gates on the alleyway between 
Bishopthorpe Road and Nunmill Street. 
 



Catherine Worden, a local resident who had organised the 
petition spoke to advise that a number of properties had been 
burgled in the area and there had been issues with graffiti and 
anti social behaviour in the lane. A number of residents 
including business owners in the area were in support of the 
petition. 
 
The Cabinet Member advised that he understood why residents 
had petitioned for the alley gate as the crime statistics show 
there is a problem in the area. Unfortunately the funding 
received for previous alley gates in York had now been cut so 
he could not authorise the request to gate the lane at this 
moment in time. He stated that the area would be given high 
consideration if funding does become available in the future. 
 
RESOLVED: That the request to gate the alleyway at 

this time would not be progressed. 
 
REASON: On current information, the proposed 

Gating Order does not appear to meet 
the legal expediency test, given the likely 
effect on adjacent businesses. Funding 
has also been cut for alley gates. 

 
 

6. UNIVERSITY RELATED PARKING IN RESIDENTIAL AREAS - FOLLOW 
UP REPORT.  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which provided an 
update on the trial parking arrangements in the Badger Hill area. 
These were introduced at the start of the year to alleviate 
parking problems associated with ongoing development at the 
University of York’s Heslington East Campus. The report also 
addressed concerns raised by residents as highlighted in two 
petitions recently received.  
 
The Cabinet Member noted the report, in particular the outcome 
of the recent trial and consultation and approved the officers 
recommendations. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



RESOLVED:  
 
That the Cabinet Member agreed the following proposals to 
enhance the current trial: 
 
i. Additional junction protection markings at Field Lane’s 
junction with Sussex Road (no waiting at anytime 
restrictions). 

 
ii. Extend the areas covered by the Residents Parking 
Scheme to include the cul-de-sacs of Hesketh Bank, 
Foxthorn Paddock, Pinewood Hill and Badger Wood Walk. 

 
iii. Amend the through route of Deramore Drive, currently 
covered by a controlled zone, to be included within the 
zonal respark scheme. 

 
iv. Extend the areas covered by the Residents Parking Zone 
to include the two through-routes; 140 metres of 
Deramore Drive and 100 metres of Yarburgh Way. 

 
v. Confirm the operational times of the Residents Parking 
Scheme and Controlled Parking Zone trials as 8.00am 
until 6.00pm for the continuation of the trial. 

 
vi. Authorise Officers to enter into detailed discussions with 
the University of York aimed at developing a wider parking 
strategy that can be applied across the areas previously 
identified as part of the Planning Inspectors 
considerations. 

 
REASON: To address parking issues that will arise from the 

planned development of the East Heslington 
Campus. 

 
 
 

7. PETITION CONCERNING PROPOSED UNIVERSITY ROAD/FIELD 
LANE HIGHWAY IMPROVEMENT SCHEME.  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which detailed a 
response to a petition from residents requesting the scrapping 
of the proposed highway improvements to Field Lane and 
University Road, Heslington. 
 



Officers outlined the report and advised that they had received 
written representations concerning the location of the cycle path 
at Church Field. 
 
The Cabinet Member commented that he was conscious that 
the University is in the early stages of its planned development 
and that traffic levels currently are relatively low in terms of the 
forecasts for the East Campus. In light of that he agreed to 
approve the recommendations in the officers report, including 
putting  the proposals for the cycle track at Annex D out for 
consultation. In response to residents concerns, other options 
for the cycle track would also be considered alongside Annex D. 
 
 
RESOLVED:          i. That the Cabinet Member noted the 

contents of the petition, but agreed that 
the University Road/Field Lane scheme 
is progressed. 

 
ii. That further exploration of the location of 

a cycle track at Church Field be 
undertaken as part of further 
consultation, but the current proposals 
for the track (Annex D), should  not be 
precluded at this stage. 

 
iii. That Officers write to the lead petitioner 

after the meeting. 
 

REASON:       i. To satisfy the requirements of the 
planning approval given to the University 
of York in respect to the East Campus 
Development, to provide essential cycle 
and pedestrian links between campuses, 
to provide improvements to traffic flows 
in sensitive areas adjacent to the school 
and church on Field Lane, and to 
achieve the desired environmental 
enhancement in the vicinity of Heslington 
Hall and Heslington Church to be 
undertaken. 

 
                         ii. In response to written representations 

from the Ward Member and local 
residents. 



 
                         iii. To inform petitioners of the Cabinet 

Members decision. 
 
 
 

8. A59 PHASE 1 BUS PRIORITIES CONSULTATION.  
 
The Cabinet Member considered a report which provided details 
of a consultation exercise carried out for the highway works 
forming Phase 1 of the A59 bus corridor scheme (from 
Plantation Drive to Carr Lane). 

The Cabinet Member referred to written comments made by 
Councillor D’Agorne in respect of the cycle lane width and 
advised that he shared the same concerns and that it was 
correct to achieve a width of 1.5m. He noted the loss of a cherry 
tree but hoped that this could be replaced in due course. 

 

RESOLVED: 

The Cabinet Member agreed to: 

i. Note the comments raised by the public, 
Councillors and interested organisations. 

ii. Note the Officer’s response to the comments and 
any proposed amendments to the design. 

iii. Approve the further design development of the 
scheme in line with the recommended 
improvements to the original consultation layout 
drawing (Annex 3) as set out in the drawing 
Annex 4 – to enable the project to be constructed 
during the present 2012/13 financial year.  

iv. That the cycle lane width be 1.5m as discussed 
at the meeting. 

v. Authorise the advertisement of Traffic Regulation 
Orders for the new bus lane. 

 



REASON: To update the Cabinet Member on the changes that   
have been made to address issues identified during 
consultation and outline design period.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
CLLR D MERRETT, Cabinet Member 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 5.00 pm]. 


